

**Nos. 15-1155, 15-1283**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**PARKVIEW COMMUNITY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST**

**Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MEGHAN BROOKE PHILLIPS**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-3834**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PARKVIEW COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	)	
MEDICAL CENTER	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	
	)	
v.	)	Nos. 15-1155, 15-1283
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	Board Case No.
	)	21-CA-147256
and	)	
	)	
SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE	)	
WORKERS-WEST	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. The representation proceeding .....	5
1. Background .....	5
2. Union campaign flyers are distributed and posted.....	6
3. The Union substitutes one election observer during the first polling session .....	6
4. One voter’s name was already checked off the voting list when she went to vote.....	7
5. After the second polling session, the Hospital requests that the Board require voters to present identification; for the last two polling sessions, the Regional Director requires identification if the observers cannot agree on the voter’s identity.....	8
6. An employee overheard Board Agent Hatem tell a voter during the third session to shows identification, but not to worry if the voter did not have identification.....	9
7. After the Union’s election victory, the Hospital has its observers review employee photographs to see if anyone voted more than once.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
8. The Board certifies the Union as the employees' bargaining representative.....	10
II. The Unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	12
III. The Board's conclusions and order .....	12
Summary of argument .....	13
1. Union campaign flyers .....	13
2. Election observer substitution .....	14
3. Alleged voter fraud.....	15
4. Voter ID requirement .....	15
Argument .....	16
The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the Hospital's election objections, and therefore properly found that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	16
A. Standard of review .....	17
B. The Board did not abuse its wide discretion in overruling the Hospital's election objections regarding Union conduct .....	18
1. The Board reasonably overruled Objection 4 regarding the Union's campaign flyers.....	19
a. Principles regarding campaign flyers alleged to be misleading.....	19
b. The Union's campaign flyers were not objectionable.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling Objection 12, which alleged that the Union improperly substituted election observers midway through the first polling session .....	25
C. The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the Hospital's Objections 13, 15 and 16, which alleged Board Agent misconduct that requires a new election.....	28
1. The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the Hospital's Objection 13 regarding the Union-observer swap .....	29
2. The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the Hospital's Objection 15 alleging voter fraud .....	30
a. Applicable principles regarding alleged voting irregularities.....	30
b. The Board acted within its wide discretion in concluding that the Hospital had not met its burden of demonstrating that the Board agents allowed voter fraud.....	32
c. The Hospital's claims lack merit and do not warrant overturning the election.....	37
i. The Hospital ignores precedent in challenging the Board's findings regarding Garcia .....	37
ii. The Hospital's challenges to the Board's credibility resolutions fall far short of the standard of review .....	39
iii. The Hospital's position is contrary to precedent.....	42
iv. The record, including the conditional identification requirement imposed for two polling sessions, does not show fraud.....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. The Board properly acted within its wide discretion in overruling the Hospital's Objection 16 alleging that a Board agent incorrectly told a voter that identification was not required.....	45
Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alleghany Ludlum</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001) .....	24
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1988).....	18
* <i>Allied Acoustics, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 1181 (1990).....	29, 47
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18, 19, 39, 41
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17, 24, 27, 28, 39
* <i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 180 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>BFI Waste Servs.</i> , 343 NLRB 254 (2004) .....	23
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Breman Steel Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 247 (1956) .....	27
<i>Browning Ferris Indus. of Calif.</i> , 327 NLRB 704 (1999).....	27, 29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Champaign Residential Servs.</i> , 325 NLRB 687 (1998) .....	23
<i>CJ Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
* <i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP</i> , 360 NLRB No. 108, 2014 WL 1879433 (May 9, 2014) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	31
* <i>Enter. Leasing Co.-Se., LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 159, 2011 (Dec. 29, 2011), <i>enforced</i> , 2015 WL 7423185 (4th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015) .....	24
<i>Escapade Fashions</i> , 238 NLRB 387(1978) .....	42
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966) .....	45
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Farrell-Cheek Steel Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 926 (1956) .....	37, 38
<i>Findlay Indus.</i> , 323 NLRB 766 (1997) .....	23
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Frontier Hotel v. NLRB</i> , 625 F.2d 293 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	27
* <i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Harlem River Consumers Coop., Inc.</i> , 191 NLRB 314 (1971) .....	45
<i>Inland Waters Pollution Control</i> , 306 NLRB 342 (1992) .....	30
<i>J.I. Case Co.</i> , 85 NLRB 576 (1949) .....	32, 42
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
* <i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
* <i>Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982) .....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
* <i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 82 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 608 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	33, 34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 82 (1978), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 594 F.2d 8 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	33, 34
* <i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 42
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Arthur Sarnow Candy Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	27, 28, 39
* <i>NLRB v. Enter. Leasing Co. Se., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 WL 7423185 (4th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015) .....	20, 24
<i>NLRB v. Hepa Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 166 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	40
* <i>NLRB v. Innovative Facility Servs.</i> , 310 F. App'x. 415 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>enforcing</i> 349 NLRB No. 9, 2007 WL 159728 (Jan. 18, 2007) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Lovejoy Indus.</i> , 904 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	17
* <i>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	17, 27, 28, 39

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Precise Castings, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
* <i>Physicians &amp; Surgeons Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 42, 2010 WL 4929682 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 477 F. App'x 743 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Rochester Joint Bd., Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	31
* <i>Serv. Corp. Int'l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Somerset Valley Rehab. &amp; Nursing Ctr.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 71, 2011 WL 4498270 (Aug. 26, 2011).....	23
* <i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>T.K. Harvin &amp; Sons</i> , 316 NLRB 510 (1995) .....	33, 38
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tim Foley Plumbing Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 68 F. App'x 206 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
* <i>Transp. Maint. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
* <i>U-Haul Co. of Nev. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
* <i>Van Dorn Plastic Mach. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> )	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 16
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 16
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Pages (s)</b>
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part II: Representation Proceedings § 11310.1 (2014) .....	29
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part II: Representation Proceedings § 11310.3 (2014) .....	7, 26, 29
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part II: Representation Proceedings § 11338.3 (2014) .....	7
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part II: Representation Proceedings § 11340.8 (2014) .....	7
